

THE WILTON HUNT BRANCH OF THE PONY CLUB

INDIVIDUAL AND TEAM SHOW JUMPING COMPETITION

GENEROUSLY SPONSORED BY SPIRE GATE AUTOMATION

This is friendly competition which we are running as practice for the Area 14 Qualifier for the 2024 Spring Festival (There are NO Preliminary Rounds this year)

Open to Members of the Pony Club Only

on Friday, 27th October, 2023

at Dorset Showground, Church Farm, West Stour, SP8 5RJ

PHOTOGRAPHER: True to You Photography

MEDICAL COVER: Dorset Medical Services

CATERING: DORSET SHOWGROUND'S PAVILION WILL BE OPEN

ENTRIES ONLINE ONLY VIA PC BRANCH ENTRY MASTER: wiltonpc.entrymaster.online/

ENTRIES OPEN 1st OCTOBER AND CLOSE 22nd OCTOBER

CLASSES

Class 1: 60cm. Individuals and Teams. Open to Pony Club members only.

Class 2: 70cm. Individuals and Teams. Open to Pony Club members only.

Class 3: 80cm. Individuals and Teams. Open to Pony Club members only

<u>Class 4</u>: 90cm. Individuals and Teams. Open to Pony Club members only.

The classes will be run as Single Phase. See rules for definition.

All classes will run in accordance with The Pony Club Show Jumping 2023 Rule Book.

ENTRY FEES: £15 per individual; all classes after closing date £20 per individual. Entries will be limited and will be accepted on a first come first served basis. All entries must be online, please follow this link to PC Branch Website https://wiltonpc.entrymaster.online. Entrymaster has a £1 service fee per event, non-refundable. Pony Club Membership will be verified at entry, you must input rider's membership number when entering. **No entries on the day!**

NO REFUNDS: after closing date unless we can replace you from a waitlist. Please read the Rules and Regulations on next page very carefully in case of cancellation!

NUMBERS: Please download your number off www.ponyclubresults.co.uk or a template can be found on our Branch website www.wiltonponyclub.co.uk/competitions. **You will need to provide your own number bibs**!

ENTRIES OPEN AND CLOSE: Sunday 1st October until Sunday 22nd October, 2023, unless the classes are already full.

START TIMES: Start times will be posted on the Wilton Pony Club website by 6pm on Wednesday, 25th October, 2023 www.wiltonponyclub.co.uk and www.ponyclubresults.co.uk.

ORGANISER: Sally Lefroy DC. Email: nigellefroy@tiscali.co.uk

ENTRIES SECRETARY: Emma Bird. Email: oiseaux99@hotmail.com PREFERRED METHOD OF COMMUNICATION. Tel: 01747 820238 (calls between 18.00 and 20.00 only please!). Mobile: 07990 572376 ON THE DAY ONLY! There will be no Secretary's tent on the day, should any query arise, she will be found in the collecting ring.

RESULTS: Will be posted on www.ponyclubresults.co.uk during the day and final results on our website in the evening.

PRIZES: Individual rosettes to 6th and teams to 4th place. Dismounted prizegiving after the class.

- ALL JUMPING CLASSES WILL BE IN A DRAWN ORDER AND TIMES MUST BE STRICTLY ADHERED TO.
- THERE WILL BE A ONE-WAY SYSTEM IN PLACE TO ENTER AND EXIT THE ARENAS.
- ONLY 6 RIDERS IN COLLECTING RING AT ANYONE TIME. THERE WILL BE A PRE WARM-UP AREA ON GRASS IN ADJACENT FIELD.
- ONLY NEXT COMPETITOR MUST WAIT OUTSIDE RING.

RULES

- 1 Hard Hats Must be worn with chinstrap fastened at all times when mounted. Hats must be Pony Club Approved and Tagged with a **Pink** Pony Club, British Eventing Hat (BE) or British Riding Club (BRC) hat tag. Hats standard: PAS015: 2011 with BSI Kite mark, VG1 with BSI Kite mark, Snell E2016 onwards with the official Snell label & number, ASTM-F1163 2004a onwards with the SEI mark, AS/NZS 3838 2006 onwards
- 2. Organiser's reserve the right to divide or amalgamate classes according to entries.
- 3. The committee reserves the right to refuse any entry made by any person, if they so shall deem it right to do so, without giving any reason.
- 4. The Judge's decision shall be **final** at all times.
- 5. Entries will not be refunded after the closing date unless we can replace you off the waitlist.
- 6. If we are unable to run refunds will be issued minus an admin fee.
- 7. All Show jumping classes will run under the Pony Club rules for 2023.
- 8. Working in for all classes, must be **by competitor** with a class entry on that pony.
- 9. No more than two classes per rider/horse combination.
- 10. **Single Phase Definition.** The first 5 to 7 fences will not be against the clock but will have a time allowed. Unless eliminated, continue straight on to the next 5 to 7 fences without a bell being rung. These fences will be higher than the first half and will be against the clock. A maximum 12 obstacles in all. Competitors placed on total faults and time in second half.
- 11.BY ENTERING YOU ARE AGREEING TO OUR TERMS AND CONDITIONS. FAILURE TO DO SO WILL RESULT IN ELIMINATION

HEALTH & SAFETY

Save for the death or personal injury caused by the negligence of the organiser's, or anyone for whom they are in law responsible, neither the organiser's of this event or The Pony Club nor any agent, employee or representative of these bodies, nor the landlord or his tenant, accepts any liability for any accident, loss, damage, injury or illness to horses, owners, riders, spectators, land, cars, their contents and accessories, or any other personal property whatsoever, whether caused by their negligence, breach of contract or in any other way whatsoever. Entries are only accepted on this basis.

The organiser's of this event have taken all reasonable precautions to ensure the health and safety of everyone present at this event. For these measures to be effective, everyone must take all reasonable precautions to avoid and prevent accidents. They must obey the instructions of the organiser's and all officials and stewards.

COVID-19

- 1. ALL CURRENT COVID-19 RESTRICTIONS WILL BE ADHERED TO ON THE DAY OF THE SHOW. WE RESERVE THE RIGHT TO AMEND THE RULES SHOULD THE GOVERNMENT CHANGE THE ADVICE OR RESTRICTIONS.
- 2. **ENTRY REFUND POLICY ON COVID GROUNDS** IF WE ARE UNABLE TO RUN DUE TO NO FIRST AID COVER OR COVID-19 RESTRICTIONS, REFUNDS WILL BE GIVEN MINUS AN ADMIN FEE PER PAYMENT.